DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

+ + + + +

MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Smucker Farms of Lancaster
County, LLC

t/a Smucker Farms of Lancaster:
County

2118 14th Street, N.W.

Retailer B

NOVEMBER 30, 2012
The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C.
20009, Chairperson Miller, presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member
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P-R-0-C-E-E-D-1-N-G-S
1:02 p.m.

CHAIRPERSON MILLER: The second
item on our calendar is a request from Andrew
Kline on behalf of Applicant seeking approval
of a new full-service grocery store Retailer®s
Class B License for Smucker Farms of Lancaster
County, LLC trading as Smucker Farms of
Lancaster County located at 2118 14th Street,
N_W.

We had this on our calendar for
Wednesday and on Wednesday, we had granted
approval for placarding, but had actually
intended to grant that approval subject to his
providing document supporting the
representations made In his request that the
establishment met the standards for the Class
B license and actually, some documentation was
submitted that we had a chance to look at
today in the form of pictures and a floor plan
and also a narrative. So, at this point, 1

would move -- we did actually move on
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Wednesday that we placard, but 1 would move
today that actually that they be allowed to
placard because of the documentation that has
been provided. That gives us reason to
believe enough that it"s a full --

BOARD MEMBER ALBERTI: Potentially
a full-service?

CHAIRPERSON MILLER: Yes,
potentially a full-service grocery store.
Thank you.

So, I would move to placard again
or confirm that they can placard.

Do 1 have a second?

BOARD MEMBER ALBERTI: 1 second.

CHAIRPERSON MILLER: Okay. Mr.
Alberti has seconded the motion.

Any comments?

All those iIn favor say aye.

(Ayes.)

CHAIRPERSON MILLER: All those
opposed? All those abstaining?

Okay. Then this i1s approved. The

Page 3

Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.
202-234-4433




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

placarding can go forward by a vote of 3 to O
to O.
And that completes our meeting
agenda and all our business for today.
(Whereupon, at 1:04 p.m., the

hearing was adjourned.)
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